

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

MIRROR WORLDS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 6:08-CV-88 LED

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

APPLE INC.,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MIRROR WORLDS LLC,
MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

**APPLE INC.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF INVALIDITY FOR INDEFINITENESS UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 112 ¶ 2**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE DECIDED..... | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. Summary Judgment of Indefiniteness Is Appropriate Where Means-Plus-Function Limitations Lack Adequate Supporting Disclosure..... | 3 |
| B. Claims 1 And 25 Of The ‘227 Patent And Claims 1, 8, 16 And 25 Of The ‘427 Patent And All Associated Dependent Claims Are Indefinite | 4 |
| 1. The ‘227 Patent Fails To Disclose Structure For The “Means For Selecting A Timestamp To Identify” And “Means For Associating ... Timestamp Which Identifies” (‘227 claims 1 & 25) | 4 |
| 2. The ‘227 Patent Provides No Structure For The “Means For Selecting...Within A Range Of A Timepoint” (‘227 claim 25)..... | 8 |
| 3. The ‘427 Patent Does Not Disclose Structure For The “Document Organizing Facility” (‘427 claims 1, 8, 16 & 25)..... | 8 |
| C. Claims 1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 25 Of The ‘227 Patent And All Associated Dependent Claims Are Indefinite Under Mirror Worlds’ Proposed Constructions | 9 |
| V. CONCLUSION: RELIEF REQUESTED..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aristocrat Techs. Ltd. v. Int’l Game Tech.
521 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10

Biomedino, LLC v. Waters Techs. Corp.
490 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 4, 7

Blackboard, Inc. v. Desire2Learn, Inc.
574 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 7

Computer Acceleration Corp. v. Microsoft Corp.
516 F. Supp. 2d 752 (E.D. Tex. 2007)..... 11

Default Proof Credit Card Sys., Inc. v. Home Depot, Inc.
412 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 4, 7

Fargo Elecs., Inc. v. Iris Ltd., Inc.
2005 WL 3241851 (D. Minn. Nov. 30, 2005) 1

Finisar Corp. v. DirectTV Group, Inc.
416 F. Supp. 2d 512 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 11

i4i Ltd. Partnership v. Microsoft Corp.
No. 6:07CV113 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2008) 10, 11

Maurice Mitchell Innov., L.P. v. Intel Corp.
2006 WL 3447632 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2006) 4, 7

Med. Instrumentation & Diagnostics Corp. v. Elekta AB
344 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 4

Praxair, Inc. v. ATMI, Inc.
543 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 4

Touchcom, Inc. v. Dresser, Inc.
427 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Tex. 2005)..... 7

WMS Gaming Inc. v. Int’l Game Tech.
184 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| 35 U.S.C. § 112..... | passim |
